
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 18,904

MARINE MIDLAND TRUST COMPANY, etc., *et al.*,
Appellants,
vs.

CITY OF NORTH SACRAMENTO, etc.,
Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS MARINE
MIDLAND TRUST COMPANY, *ET AL.*

WILKE, FLEURY & SAPUNOR,
926 J Building, Suite 622,
Sacramento 14, California.

GALLOP, CLIMENKO & GOULD,
360 Lexington Avenue,
New York 17, New York,
Attorneys for Appellants.

SUBJECT INDEX

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
POINT I—Defendants' brief ignores the true nature and basis of plaintiffs' claim	2
A. The true nature of plaintiffs' claim	3
B. The nature of plaintiffs' claim precludes any argument that Citizens of California is an in- dispensable party or that it should be aligned with plaintiffs to defeat the district court's diversity jurisdiction	5
POINT II—There is no merit to defendants' argu- ment that this action is barred by the state court's condemnation judgment	11
A. Plaintiffs are strangers to the state court's <i>in</i> <i>rem</i> decree and are thus not bound by any sub- sidiary issues which the decree may have de- termined	13
B. Even if plaintiffs were in privity with Citizens of California, they would not be bound by any implicit determination as to the validity of the payment into the registry of the state court since that issue was neither litigated before, nor determined in, the state court <i>in rem</i> condemnation proceeding	17
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases

	PAGE
<i>Becher v. Contoure Laboratories</i> , 279 U. S. 388 (1929)	15
<i>Boyle-LaCoste v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. App. 2d 636 (1st Div. 1941)	13
<i>Bunyan v. Commissioners of Palisades Interstate Park</i> , 167 App. Div. 457 (3rd Dept. 1915)	7
<i>Dillard v. McKnight</i> , 34 C. 2d 209 (1958)	16
<i>Doctor v. Harrington</i> , 196 U. S. 579 (1905)	11
<i>Dunham v. Robertson</i> , 198 F. 2d 316 (10th Cir. 1952)	10
<i>Estate of Bloom</i> , 213 Cal. 575 (1931)	13
<i>Foster v. Carlin</i> , 200 F. 2d 943 (4th Cir. 1952)	11
<i>Friend v. Talcott</i> , 228 U. S. 27 (1913)	17, 18, 22
<i>Gagnon Inc. v. Nevada Desert Inn, Inc.</i> , 45 C. 2d 448 (1955)	15
<i>Gratiot State Bank v. Johnson</i> , 249 U. S. 246 (1919)	13, 14, 16, 22
<i>Harrington v. Superior Court</i> , 194 Cal. 185 (1924)	13
<i>Headen v. Pope & Talbott, Inc.</i> , 252 F. 2d 739 (5th Cir. 1958)	17
<i>Johnson v. Granquist</i> , 191 F. Supp. 591 (D. Ore. 1961)	4
<i>Landell v. Northern Pacific Railway Co.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 479 (D.D.C. 1951)	8, 9
<i>Myers v. International Co.</i> , 263 U. S. 64 (1923)	17, 18, 19-21, 22
<i>Perlman v. Feldman</i> , 219 F. 2d 173 (2d Cir. 1955)	8, 9
<i>Schoonover v. Schoonover</i> , 172 F. 2d 526 (10th Cir. 1954)	4
<i>Selman v. Allen</i> , 121 N.Y.S. 2d 142 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. 1953)	7, 8
<i>Smith v. Sperling</i> , 354 U. S. 91 (1957)	11

	PAGE
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Bogert</i> , 250 U. S. 483 (1919)	6, 8, 10n
<i>State of Washington v. United States</i> , 87 F. 2d 421 (9th Cir. 1936)	10
<i>Sterne v. Orenstein</i> , 42 N.Y.S. 2d 314 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Co. 1943)	7, 8
<i>Truth Seeker Co., Inc. v. Durning</i> , 147 F. 2d 54 (2d Cir. 1954)	4
<i>United States v. Verrier</i> , 179 F. Supp. 336 (D. Me. 1959)	17

Statutes and Rules

California Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 1908	13, 14
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 12	2
Rule 23	9
Restatement, Judgments (1942 ed.)	
Section 73	17, 18
